
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 12 September 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, 
James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6 August 
2024 (Minute Nos. 154 – 165) and the Minutes of the Meeting held on 
15 August 2024 (Minute Nos. 173 – 178) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 11 September 2024. 
 

 

5.   1.1 - 24/503449/PNEXT 25 Willement Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 
7SZ 
 

5 - 74 

6.   2.1 - 24/501001/FULL - Sheppey College, Bridge Road, Sheerness, 
Kent, ME12 1HL 
 

 

7.   2.2 - 24/500781/FULL Snakesbury Cottage, Iwade Road, Newington, 
Kent, ME9 7JY 
 

 

8.   2.3 - 24/501571/FULL Masters House, Trinity Road, Sheerness, Kent, 
ME12 2PF 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4229&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4122&Ver=4


 

9.   2.4 - 24/500664/FULL Clifton, Stockers Hill, Rodmersham, Kent, ME9 
0PL 
 

 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

12 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 24/503449/PNEXT FAVERSHAM 25 Willement Road  
 
PART 2 
 

 
2.1  24/501001/FULL SHEERNESS Sheppey College Bridge Road 
 
2.2 24/500781/FULL NEWINGTON Snakesbury Cottage Iwade Road  
 
2.3 24/501571/FULL SHEERNESS Masters House Trinity Road 
 
2.4 24/500664/FULL RODMERSHAM Clifton  Stockers Hill  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 1.1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 PART 1 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 1 
 
Any other reports to be considered in the public session 
  
 

1.1 REFERENCE NO: - 24/503449/PNEXT 

PROPOSAL:  

Prior notification for a proposed single storey rear extension which: A) Extends by 4.60 metres 
beyond the rear wall of the original dwelling, B) Has a maximum height of 2.90 metres from the 
natural ground level (including roof light), and C) Has a ridge height of 2.47 metres above the 
natural ground level.  

SITE LOCATION: 

25 Willement Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7SZ 

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate to the Head of Planning to establish whether the proposed 
development complies with the relevant permitted development provisions and whether it requires 
Prior Approval in the event of a relevant neighbour objection being received.  

APPLICATION TYPE: Minor 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: The Applicant is an employee of the Swale 
Borough Council 

 

Case Officer: Katie Kenney 

WARD: 

St. Ann’s  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Faversham Town Council  

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs 
Holdstock 

AGENT: Oast Architecture Ltd  

DATE REGISTERED: 15/08/2024 TARGET DATE: 01/10/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  
 
Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 
 
All drawings submitted. 
All representations received.  
The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  
 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DECRIPTION 

1.1 25 Willement Road is a semi-detached, two-storey property situated within the defined built-

up area of Faversham. There is amenity space to the front of the dwelling, which includes a 

driveway for off road parking availability and access to a setback, detached, single garage. 

There is also amenity space to the rear where an existing L-shaped flat roof extension sits 

alongside a small infill conservatory. There are no planning records for these additions, 

however, archive mapping shows that these have been in situ for many years.  

  

Page 9

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 1.1 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

2.1 There is no planning history for the property.  
 
3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1 Following the removal of the existing small conservatory, this application seeks confirmation 

as to whether a single-story rear extension requires prior approval. Plans show the rear 

extension would project approx. 4.6m in depth and infill the area between the southern 

boundary of the site and the existing single storey projection at the rear of the dwelling, which 

it would not extend beyond. 

3.2 The extension incorporates patio doors within its rear elevation and wo
[...]
5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 24/501001/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of a two storey extension to the eastern side of the existing college building, including a 

two storey glazed link. 

SITE LOCATION 

Sheppey College, Bridge Road Sheerness Kent ME12 1HL   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of 

Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 

conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE  Major 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Development is partially located on Council owned land  

Case Officer Megan Harris  

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness 

APPLICANT Mr Stewart 

Haywood 

AGENT Lee Evans Partnership 

LLP 

DATE REGISTERED 

26/03/24 

TARGET DATE 

25/06/24 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 
 
All drawings submitted.  
Design and Access Statement Rev P02 dated June 2024 (uploaded on 19/06/24) 
Heritage Statement Rev P02 dated 02/05/24 (uploaded on 02/05/24) 
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy Parts 1 – 5 (uploaded on 08/07/24) 
Transport Statement dated April 2024 (uploaded on 30/04/24) 

All representations received. 

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&key

Val=S9VU2STYMU900  

 

Page 17

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S9VU2STYMU900
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&k
[...]
the provision of a car park.  

Approved Decision date: 09.11.1995 for 

 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

3.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two-storey extension to the 

eastern side of the existing college building, including a two-storey glazed link. The 

development will partially be located on the Council owned car park to east of the existing 

College and will result in the loss of this car park.  

 

3.2 The extension will measure approximately 30m x 20m in footprint and will have an overall 

height of approximately 12.8m. The building will feature a flat roof with asymmetric parapet 

features to the northern, southern and eastern elevations. A mixed palette of materials are 

proposed, including black, buff and terracotta masonry and solid and perforated black 

corrugated metal cladding.   

 

Page 18



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

3.3 Internally the development will provide circa 950sqm of additional teaching space across 

both floors, including 10 classrooms/labs, a student centre, staff room as well as a central 

common area on both floors.  

 

3.4 An existing building located to the south of the existing College is to be demolished as part of 

the application, to provide a larger external yard area. To the east of the extension a car park 

is proposed to serve the College, providing 20 spaces. Indicative planting is shown on the 

proposed block plan, along with an outdoor seating area located immediately to the east of 

the extension.  

 

3.5 East Kent College who run Sheppey College wish to increase the number of courses they 

offer, and require additional space to do this, which is to be funded by the Council’s 

successful Levelling Up bid. 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 One round of consultation with neighbours and the Town Council has been undertaken. A 

site notice was also displayed at the site and the application was advertised in the press. No 

comments from n
[...]
m orientation and a 
schedule of light equipment proposed (luminaire type; mounting height; aiming angles 
and luminaire profiles) and an ISO lux plan showing light spill. The scheme of lighting 
shall be installed, maintained and operated in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area.  

 
17. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details. The works shall be carried out prior to the first use of any part of the 
development or in accordance with the programme agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  

Page 31



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging wildlife 
and biodiversity. 

  
18. Upon completion of the approved landscaping scheme, any trees or shrubs that are 

removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within five 
years of planting shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of such size and species as 
may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, and within whatever 
planting season is agreed. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging wildlife 
and biodiversity. 

 
19. The ground finished floor level shall be a minimum of 3.88m AOD in accordance with 

the conclusion of the Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy project reference 
14090, revision F01 and dated Jul 2024. 

 
Reason: In the interests of minimising risk from flooding. 

 
  

Page 32



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 24/500781/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Conversion of existing barn to holiday accommodation, including replacement roof, rebuilding of 

upper front elevation and insertion and replacement fenestration. Erection of car port and cycle 

store. 

SITE LOCATION 

Snakesbury Cottage, Iwade Road, Newington, Kent, ME9 7JY   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of 

Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 

conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Minor 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Newington Parish Council object to the application   

Case Officer Megan Harris  

WARD Hartlip, Newington 

And Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Newington 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Finlon 

AGENT Woodstock Associates 

DATE REGISTERED 

26/02/24 

TARGET DATE 

22/04/24 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 
 
All drawings submitted  
Design and Access Statement (uploaded on 22/02/24) 
Heritage Statement dated January 2024 (uploaded on 22/02/24) 
Structural Appraisal dated 18/10/23 (uploaded on 22/02/24) 
Preliminary Ecological Assessment dated 13/12/23 (uploaded on 22/02/24) 
Bat Survey Report dated 10/07/24 (uploaded on 11/07/24) 
Barn Owl Letter dated 10/07/24 (uploaded on 11/07/24) 

All representations received  

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 

 

24/500781/FULL | Conversion of existing barn to holiday accommodation, including replacement 
roof, rebuilding of upper front elevation and insertion and replacement fenestration. Erection of 
car port and cycle store. | Snakesbury Cottage Iwade Road Newington Kent ME9 7JY 
(midkent.gov.uk) 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 
1.1 The application site is comprised of an old brick built barn which sits perpendicular to 

Iwade Road. The barn was previously in agricultural use, but has laid empty for a 
number of years and now is in a poor condition, with signs of structural issues on the 

Page 35

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S99M2UTYKZ300
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S99M2UTYKZ300
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S99M2UTYKZ300
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S99M2UTYKZ300


Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

front elevation, where the roof is bowed and the upper front elevation is leaning 
forwards. The barn is set to the front of Snakesbury Cottage, a detached two storey 
dwelling and shares vehicular access with this cottage.  
 

1.2 The site is located outside of the built up area boundary of Newington and as such is 
considered to lie in open countryside. The site is surrounded by open fields to the north, 
east and south, whilst to the west lies Oak Manor, a large detached dwelling. Part of the 
site lies within the Newington Church Conservation Area, including the dwelling and the 
barn. The conservation area boundary runs along the eastern boundary of the barn, 
meaning the land to the east lies outside the conservation area. Iwade Road is also 
classified as a rural lane. 
 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 
 

2.1 None relevant  
 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

3.1 This application seeks planning permission for the conversion of the existing barn to 
holiday accommodation, including the replacement of the roof, rebuilding of the upper 
front elevation and insertion and replacement of fenestration. A car port and cycle store 
will also be erected to the side of the building.  
 

3.2 The car port will be located on the northern side of the property, and will measure 3m in 
width and 5m in depth. It will feature a mono-pitch roof with an eaves height of 2m and a 
ridge height of 3.1m. A driveway will be provided to the side of the car port to provide an 
additional parking space. A cycle store is proposed to the rear of 
[...]
others (https://birdwise.org.uk/). 
  

Page 49



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

 

Page 50



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024  ITEM 2.3 

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 24/501571/FULL 
 

PROPOSAL Replacement of flat roof to workshops with pitched roof, conversion of workshop 4 
to a store room, wc, and kitchenette, and alterations to fenestration. 

SITE LOCATION Masters House Trinity Road Sheerness, Kent ME12 2PF 

 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions. 
 

APPLICATION TYPE Minor Development 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Application on behalf of Swale Borough Council 

Case Officer Rebecca Corrigan 

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Sheerness Town Council 

APPLICANT Swale Borough 
Council 

 

AGENT Turner Jackson Day 
Associates 

DATE REGISTERED 

29.05.2024 

TARGET DATE 

16.09.2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

All drawings submitted. 

All representations received.  

Heritage Statement (uploaded 17 May 2024). 

Flood Risk Assessment (uploaded 17 May 2024). 

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the link 
below: - 

24/501571/FULL | Replacement of flat roof to workshops with pitched roof, conversion of 
workshop 4 to a store room, wc, and kitchenette, and alterations to fenestration. | Masters House 
Trinity Road Sheerness Kent ME12 2PF (midkent.gov.uk) 

 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

 
1.1 The site is located on the western side of Trinity Road, opposite the junction with 

Strode Crescent. The site is broadly rectangular in shape and forms part of the larger 

setting of Masters House formerly occupied by Sheerness Ur
[...]
 Window head and cill/sub-cill detailing  

•  Glazing section (thickness of glass and in case of double glazing, dimension 
of spacing between the panes of glass)  

•  Glazing bar profile(s)  

•  Window frame  
 

Reason: The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
(6) No construction work in connection with the development shall take place on 

any Sunday or Public Holiday, nor at any other time except between the 
following times:- Monday to Friday 0730 - 1800 hours, Saturdays 0800 - 1300 
hours unless in association with an emergency or with the prior written approval 
of the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason:  In the interest of residential amenity.  

Page 58



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024  ITEM 2.3 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.4 

 

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 24/500664/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing garage and conservatory and erection of a two storey side extension and 

single storey rear extension, new front porch and alterations to fenestration. Loft conversion with 

insertion of front dormer window and 5 roof lights to the rear. Erection of a detached double 

garage. 

SITE LOCATION Clifton Stockers Hill Rodmersham Kent ME9 0PL   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Rodmersham Parish Council Objection 

 

CASE OFFICER Mandi Pilcher 

WARD West Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Rodmersham 

APPLICANT Mr A Whitcroft 

AGENT CJS Design Services 

DECISION REGISTERED 

15/02/2024 

TARGET DATE 

11/04/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

Documents referenced in report are as follows
[...]
le 

storey rear extension, new front porch and alterations to fenestration.  A loft conversion 

with the insertion of a dormer window in the front facing roofslope and 5 roof lights in the 

rear roofslope is also proposed.  A detached double garage is proposed to the front of 

the property. 

 

3.2 The proposed rear extension would measure approximately 4m deep by 10.8m wide, 

with an overall height of 3.8m and 2.2m to the eaves.  The roof of the extension will be 

monopitch and will contain four rooflights.  The extension will provide a large 

kitchen/diner.  

 

3.3 The existing garage will be demolished and a two storey side extension erected in its 

place.  It will create an exercise room at ground floor and an en-suite bedroom on the 

first floor.  The extension would measure approximately 3.8m wide by 7.5m deep with 

a chamfered corner to the rear.  The ridge and eaves height would match the existing 

dwelling.  At the front the side extension will feature a projecting gable roof which 

matches the existing gable roof on the western side of the property.  Amendments were 

made during the course of the application to reduce the scale of the side extension and 

ensure the development is situated 2m from the boundary of the site. 

 

3.4 The proposal includes the conversion of the loft space and the insertion of one front 

pitched roof dormer centrally placed within the roof slope.  To the rear five rooflights will 

be inserted within the roof slope.  The loft conversion would create two en-suite 

bedrooms. 

 

3.5 The front door will be relocated, two windows added in its place and a new porch 

erected. The front porch would consist of two pillars to create a flat roofed canopy.  The 

overall height of the porch will be 2.6m and it will project 1m from the front wall of the 

property.  Changes are also proposed to the position of two existing first floor windows 

on the front elevation, widening the gap between these features.  

 

3.6 
[...]
lutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering 
a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a 
successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application.  

 
In this instance:  

 
The applicant/agent was advised of minor changes required to the application and these 
were agreed. 

  

Page 72



Report to Planning Committee – 12 September 2024 ITEM 2.4 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 1.1 - 24/503449/PNEXT 25 Willement Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7SZ
	Index - 12 SEPTEMBER 2024
	1.1 25 Willement Rd Committee Report - FINAL
	2.1 Sheppey College - FINAL
	2.2 Snakesbury Cottage FINAL
	2.3 Masters House - FINAL
	2.4 Clifton FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


- 169 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 12 September 2024 from 7.00 pm - 7.48 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor Kieran 
Golding), Simon Clark, Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Karen Watson), 
James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Ben J Martin, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Mike Baldock), Richard Palmer, 
Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker (Substitute for Councillor Julien Speed), 
Angie Valls and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Rebecca Corrigan, Philippa Davies, Alona Diachenko, Paul 
Gregory, Megan Harris, Joanne Johnson and Ceri Williams. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Kieran Golding, Julien Speed and 
Karen Watson. 
 

234 Vice-Chair in-the-Chair 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and would be referred 
to as ‘Chair’ for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

235 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

236 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 6 August 2024 (Minute Nos. 154 – 
165) and the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 August 2024 (Minute Nos. 173 – 178) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct records. 
 

237 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

238 1.1 - 24/503449/PNEXT 25 Willement Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7SZ 
 
PART 1 

 
Any other reports to be considered in the public session 
 

1.1 REFERENCE NO: - 24/503449/PNEXT 

PROPOSAL:  

Prior notification for a proposed single storey rear extension which: A) Extends by 
4.60 metres beyond the rear wall of the original dwelling, B) Has a maximum height 
of 2.90 metres from the natural ground level (including roof light), and C) Has a ridge 
height of 2.47 metres above the natural ground level.  

SITE LOCATION: 

25 Willement Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7SZ 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2024 
 

- 170 - 

WARD: 

St. Ann’s  

PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCIL: 

Faversham Town Council  

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs 
Holdstock 

AGENT: Oast Architecture 
Ltd  

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report and advised that there were no updates. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to delegate the decision to officers as per 
the recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Hayden Brawn. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/503449/PNEXT be delegated to officers as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

239 2.1 - 24/501001/FULL - Sheppey College, Bridge Road, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 1HL 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 24/501001/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of a two storey extension to the eastern side of the existing college building, 

including a two storey glazed link. 

SITE LOCATION 

Sheppey College, Bridge Road Sheerness Kent ME12 1HL   

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness 

APPLICANT Mr Stewart 

Haywood 

AGENT Lee Evans 

Partnership LLP 

 
The Senior Planner introduced the application as set out in the report and advised that 
there were no updates. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Disappointed that there had been no response to the consultation; 

• expansion of the college was overdue; this would make a real difference to the 
future of young people on the Isle of Sheppey; 

• clarification sought on the proposed roof materials; 

• this was an opportunity to showcase renewable energy, such as thermal massing; 

• the 45% reduction in CO2 emissions needed to be higher, especially as this was a 
public building; 

• welcomed the application; and 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2024 
 

- 171 - 

• this was a good design. 
 
In response, the Senior Planner explained that the roofing materials had not yet been 
agreed, but would be secured by condition at a later date. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/501001/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

240 2.2 - 24/500781/FULL Snakesbury Cottage, Iwade Road, Newington, Kent, ME9 7JY 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 24/500781/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Conversion of existing barn to holiday accommodation, including replacement roof, 

rebuilding of upper front elevation and insertion and replacement fenestration. Erection 

of car port and cycle store. 

SITE LOCATION 

Snakesbury Cottage, Iwade Road, Newington, Kent, ME9 7JY   

WARD Hartlip, Newington 

And Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Newington 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs 

Finlon 

AGENT Woodstock 

Associates 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

241 2.3 - 24/501571/FULL Masters House, Trinity Road, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 2PF 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 24/501571/FULL 

PROPOSAL Replacement of flat roof to workshops with pitched roof, conversion of 
workshop 4 to a store room, wc, and kitchenette, and alterations to fenestration. 

SITE LOCATION Masters House Trinity Road Sheerness, Kent ME12 2PF 

 

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Sheerness Town Council 

APPLICANT Swale Borough 
Council 

AGENT Turner Jackson Day 
Associates 

 
The Senior Planner introduced the application as set out in the report and advised that 
there were no updates. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed pitched roof, the improved design and the alterations 
to the fenestration. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/501571/FULL be granted as per the 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2024 
 

- 172 - 

recommendation in the report. 
 

242 2.4 - 24/500664/FULL Clifton, Stockers Hill, Rodmersham, Kent, ME9 0PL 
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 24/500664/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing garage and conservatory and erection of a two storey side 

extension and single storey rear extension, new front porch and alterations to 

fenestration. Loft conversion with insertion of front dormer window and 5 roof lights to 

the rear. Erection of a detached double garage. 

SITE LOCATION Clifton Stockers Hill Rodmersham Kent ME9 0PL   

WARD West Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Rodmersham 

APPLICANT Mr A Whitcroft 

AGENT CJS Design 

Services 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report and advised that there were no updates. 
 
Eddie Powell, a supporter, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Thelma North, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Clarification sought on how close the extension would be to the neighbouring 
property; 

• suggested light measurements be taken to see the impact of the development on 
the neighbouring property; 

• disappointed that there was not a representative from the parish council to speak 
on the application as they had called it in; 

• the garage should be repositioned to address any potential light issues; 

• clarification sought on what consideration was given to light issues; and 

• considered the front garden was large enough to facilitate the new garage without 
any light issues. 

 
In response, the Team Leader explained that he believed it was the proposed garage 
which was the concern to the neighbour, not the extension.  He explained that there was 
no policy requirement to carry out light measurements.  Officers had assessed the scale 
of the garage and the distance from the neighbouring property to come to a judgement 
as to whether the proposals would be harmful or not. 
 
Resolved: That application 24/500664/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2024 
 

- 173 - 

 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


